

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA	PETER KARANJIA
BRIANNE J. GOROD	<i>Counsel of Record</i> (No. 16-1436)
<i>Counsel of Record</i> (No. 16-1540)	GEOFFREY BROUNELL
DAVID H. GANS	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
CONSTITUTIONAL	LLP
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER	1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
1200 18 <sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Ste 501	Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-6889	(202) 973-4256
brianne@theusconstitution.org	peterkaranjia@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

---

VICTOR A. KOVNER  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE  
LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas,  
21st Floor  
New York, NY 20020

RAYMOND H. BRESCIA  
Professor of Law\*  
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL  
80 New Scotland Ave.  
Albany, NY 12208  
\*For affiliation purposes only

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES DO NOT PERMIT THE PRESIDENT TO WRITE RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION INTO OUR NATION’S IMMIGRATION LAWS.....	5
II. THE ORDER RUNS AFOUL OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT .....	8
A. The Order Subverts a Carefully Crafted Legislative Scheme Designed To Prevent Potential Terrorists from Entering the United States .....	9
B. The Order Violates the INA’s Categorical Prohibition on Nationality-Based Discrimination..	13
C. The Order Lacks the Requisite Finding That Entry of Covered Nationals “Would Be Detrimental” to National Interests .....	18
III. THE ORDER RUNS AFOUL OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Text and History of the Religion Clauses Forbid Laws That Target a Disfavored Religious Minority for Discriminatory Treatment .....	20
B. The Constitution’s Command of Religious Neutrality Squarely Applies to Immigration Regulations .....	27
C. The Order Violates the Central Meaning of the First Amendment...	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX .....	1A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	5
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	26, 32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	25
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	34
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	5
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	24
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	2
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	7
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	10
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	3, 13
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	4, 26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	23, 25, 31
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	23, 32, 33
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	7
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	34
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	4, 23, 24, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	26
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915) .....	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	8, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	26
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	4, 6, 7, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	6
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	3, 14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i) .....	10, 11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	4, 8, 9, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1187 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1735(a) .....	11
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2989, Div. O, § 203 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)) .....	11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Executive Branch Materials</u>	
50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (Oct. 10, 1985).....	17
51 Fed. Reg. 30470 (Aug. 26, 1986).....	17
71 Fed. Reg. 28541 (May 16, 2006).....	17
Proclamation 2523, 6 Fed. Reg. 5821 (Nov. 14, 1941).....	9
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of 1646: Heresie Error, <i>in Colonial Laws of Massachusetts</i> (William H. Whitmore ed., 1889) .....	29
Act of 1715, ch. 36, § 7, <i>in</i> Thomas Bacon, <i>Laws of Maryland at Large</i> (1765) .....	30
Act of 1717, ch. X, tit., § 1, <i>in</i> Thomas Bacon, <i>Laws of Maryland at Large</i> (1765) .....	30
Act of 1732, ch. XXIII, <i>in</i> Thomas Bacon, <i>Laws of Maryland at Large</i> (1765) .....	30
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Combatting Terrorist Travel: Does the Visa Waiver Program Keep Our Nation Safe?, Hearing on H.R. 158 Before the Subcomm. On Border &amp; Maritime Security of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security, 114th Cong. (2015)</i> .....	12
161 Cong. Rec. H9054 (Dec. 8, 2015) .....	12
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	5, 22, 34
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	<i>passim</i>
Grand Assembly, Mar. 13, 1659-60, Act VI, in 1 Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (1809).....	29
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 2580 to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for Other Purposes, 89th Cong. (1965)</i> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 7700 and 55 Identical Bills to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for Other Purposes, 88th Cong. (1964).....</i>	15
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Immigration and Naturalization of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary on S.500 to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act and for Other Purposes, 89th Cong. (1965) .....</i>	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-475 (1987) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 114-369 (2015).....	11
Thomas Jefferson, Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom, ch. XXXIV (Oct. 1785), in 12 William Walter Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (1823) .....	24
James Madison, Speech at the Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 12, 1788), in 11 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert Rutland et al. eds., 1977) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kentucky Resolutions of 1798, in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) ..	3
<i>Notes on the Debates in the Pennsylvania Convention Taken by James Wilson, reprinted in Pennsylvania and the Federal Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (John Bach McMaster and Frederick Dawson Stone eds., 1888).....	22
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	6
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	5
Second Charter to the Treasurer and Company for Virginia, § XXIX (May 23, 1609), in 1 William Walter Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (1809).....	28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 <i>The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia</i> (Allen D. Candler ed., 1904).....	30
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., rev. ed. 1999) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) .....	22
Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill (Oct. 3, 1965).....	14
Letter from George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I. (Aug. 18, 1790).....	24, 31
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1901).....	4, 23, 27, 31
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief (Jan. 23, 2017) .....	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	25, 28, 29, 30
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	21, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Tradition and Constitutionalism Before the Constitution</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 173 (1998) .....	6
Joel A. Nichols, <i>Religious Liberty in the Thirteenth Colony: Church-State Relations in Colonial and Early National Georgia</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1693 (2005) .....	30, 31
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons</i> , Cato Inst.: Cato at Liberty (Jan. 26, 2017) .....	33
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program</i> (Feb. 18, 2016) .....	12
<i>Records of the Colony or Jurisdiction of New Haven</i> (Charles J. Hoadly ed., 1858).....	30
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009) .....	6
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Presidential Proclamations</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/M2RL-6775">https://perma.cc/M2RL-6775</a> (last visited Sept. 12, 2017).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Visa Waiver Program</i> , <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/visit/visa-waiver-program.html">https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/ visit/visa-waiver-program.html</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2017).....	11
“Z,” Boston Indep. Chron., Dec. 6, 1787.....	23
